

Oral Argument Scheduled for May 6, 2011

No. 10-5433

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STEPHEN LAROQUE, ET AL.,

APPELLANTS,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 10-561 (JDB))

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

J. Gerald Hebert

Lead Counsel

Attorney at Law

191 Somerville Street, #405

Alexandria, VA 22304

Telephone: 703-628-4673

E-mail: hebert@voterlaw.com

Anita S. Earls

Allison J. Riggs

SOUTHERN COALITION

FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE

115 Market Street, Ste. 470

Durham, NC 27617

Telephone: 919-323-3380 x115

E-mail: anita@scsj.org

Laughlin McDonald

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

FOUNDATIONS, INC.

Arthur Barry Spitzer

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION

230 Peachtree Street, NW, Ste. 1440
Atlanta, GA 30303-1227
Telephone: 404-523-2721
Email: lmcdonald@aclu.org

1400 20th Street, NW, Ste. 119
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-457-0800 x113
Email: artspitzer@aol.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE.....2

 A. Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act.....2

 B. The Kinston Referendum.....4

 C. The District Court’s Decision Below.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

 II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING BECAUSE THEY
 FAILED TO ESTABLISH INJURY IN FACT AS CANDIDATES,
 REFERENDUM PROPONENTS, OR VOTERS.....9

 A. Plaintiffs Nix and Northrup Did Not Sufficiently Allege Injury in
 Fact as Potential Candidates and Thus Do Not Have Standing to
 Challenge the Constitutionality of Section 5.....10

 B. Plaintiffs Did Not Sufficiently Allege Injury in Fact as Proponents
 of the Non-Partisan Election Referendum and Thus Do Not Have
 Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of Section 5.....14

 C. Plaintiffs Did Not Sufficiently Allege Injury in Fact as Voters

and Thus Do Not Have Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality
of Section 5.....16

III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEFINITELY MEET THE
REDRESSABILITY REQUIREMENT FOR ARTICLE III
STANDING.....18

IV. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION TO
CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 5.....19

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	22
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	15,16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	9
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	3
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>City of Rome v. United States (Rome I)</i> , 450 F. Supp. 378 (D.D.C. 1978).....	22
<i>City of Rome v. United States (Rome III)</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	18,22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19,23
* <i>Cnty. Council of Sumter Cnty. v. United States</i> , 555 F. Supp. 694 (1983).....	20,21
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Ctr. For Law & Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Friends of Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	18,22
<i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	19
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	15,16
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	18,22
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11,12
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	10,12
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> ,	

851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Miller v. Moore</i> , 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	10
* <i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	7,20,22
<i>National Law Party of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2003).....	13
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
* <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7,10,15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	19
<i>Shelby Cnty v. Holder</i> , No. 10-651 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	2,18,22
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	13,14
<i>Warth v. Sedin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	21

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F. R. § 51.45(a).....3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
*42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....1,2,3
Pub. L. No. 109-246, §5, 120 Stat. 577 (2006).....1,3
